FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID I WHITE

EARL L. CRAMER,

Petitioner,

vs.

BROEDELL PLUMBING SUPPLY, et al.,

Respondents.

DEC 13 1995 CLERK

Case No. 86,709 DCA Case No. 95-1588

On review of a decision of the 1st District Court of Appeal, certifying a question to be of great public importance

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT SECURITY, DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

In support of the position of Respondents

Edward A. Dion, General Counsel Fla. Bar No. 267732 David C. Hawkins, Senior Attorney Fla. Bar No. 655279 Suite 307, Hartman Building 2012 Capital Circle, Southeast Tallahassee, FL 32399-2189 904-488-9370

Attorneys for Intervenor, Department of Labor and Employment Security, Division of Workers' Compensation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS
INTEREST OF INTERVENOR
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE PRESUMES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THAT TITLE I OF THE ADA DISPLACE FLORIDA LAW 5
A. TITLE I DOES NOT PREEMPT EXPRESSLY STATE WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAWS THAT PRESCRIBE WAGE-LOSS BENEFITS AND PRESERVES STATE LAWS THAT PROVIDE "EQUAL OR GREATER PROTECTION" 7
B. TITLE I DOES NOT PREEMPT IMPLIEDLY THE LIMITATION OF WAGE-LOSS BENEFITS TO AN EMPLOYEE WITH AN PERMANENT IMPAIRMENT
II. THE DURATION LIMITS ON WAGE-LOSS BENEFITS REFLECT REASONED LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENT AND DO NOT IMPINGE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE
III. THE FINAL ORDER OF THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS, EXPRESSING MERE DICTA THAT THE BENEFIT SCHEDULE UNDER THE CHALLENGED STATUTE VIOLATES THE ADA, COMES TO THIS COURT WITH NO SPECIAL DIGNITY
IV. ASSUMING FOR ARGUMENT THAT THE CHALLENGED WAGE- LOSS SECTION VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS, PETITIONER HAS NOT CITED A BASIS FOR RELIEF AND ASKS THIS COURT TO SPECULATE ON CRITERIA THAT WOULD MAKE HIM WHOLE
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) 3, 1417, 28
<u>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity and</u> <u>Deferred Compensation Plans v. Norris</u> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) . 27
Barry v. Burdines, 20 Fla. Law Weekly D1923 (Aug. 23, 1995) 1, 2
Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 112 S.Ct. 2608 (1992) 5
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)
<u>Cramer v. State</u> , 885 F. Supp. 1545 (M.D. Fla. 1995) (appeal to the 11th Cir. pending)
Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property, 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)
<u>English v. General Elec. Co.,</u> 496 U.S. 72 (1990) 6, 7
Federal Communications Comm'n v. Beach Communications, Inc., 113 S.Ct. 2096 (1992)
<u>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</u> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)
Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal., 463 U.S. 1 (1983)
<u>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</u> , 505 U.S. 88, 112 S.Ct. 2374 (1992)
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 5
Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> sub nom. Pennsylvania Secretary of Public Welfare v. Idell S., 116 S.Ct. 64 (1995)
<u>Hishon v. King & Spalding</u> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)
<u>Illinois v. Krull</u> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)
Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981)
McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969)

Modderno v. King, 871 F. Supp. 40 (D.C. 1994)	18
<u>Owens v. United States Postal Serv.</u> , 37 F.3d 1326 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
Panama City Medical Diagnostic Ltd. v. Williams, 13 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 93 (1994) 21, 2	23
<u>Pandazides v. Virginia Bd. of Educ.</u> , 946 F.2d 345 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<u>Traynor v. Turnage</u> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) 3, 14, 172	20
<u>United States v. Santiago-Martinez</u> , 58 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1995), <u>petition for cert. filed</u> , 64 U.S.L.W. 3287 (Sept. 18, 1995)	22
United States Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. AIC Security Investigation, Ltd., 820 F. Supp. 1060 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	14
<u>Williams v. Secretary of the Executive Office of Human</u> <u>Services</u> , 609 N.E. 2d 447 (Mass. 1993)	28
Winn Dixie v. Resnikoff, 659 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	22
Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	6
Yellow Freight Syst., Inc. v. Donnelly, 494 U.S. 820 (1990) .	27

Florida Statutes

S	440.015, Fla. Stat. (1991)
S	440.02(11), Fla. Stat. (1991)
S	440.02(19), Fla. Stat. (1991)
S	440.11, Fla. Stat. (1991)
s	440.15(1), Fla. Stat. (1991)
S	440.15(2), Fla. Stat. (1991)
S	440.15(3)(a)2 and 3, Fla. Stat. (1993)
S	440.15(3)(b)1, Fla. Stat. (1991)
s	440.15(3)(b)4.c., Fla. Stat. (1989)
S	440.15(3)(b)4.d, Fla. Stat. (1991)

§ 440.15(4), Fla. Stat. (1991)	• • • •		10
§ 440.29 and .33, Fla. Stat. (1991) .	• • • •	• • • • • •	24
§ 440.44(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)			1
Laws of Florida			
Ch. 93-415, § 20, 1993 Fla. Laws 62, 1	124		3
Ch. 91-1, preamble, 1991 Fla. Laws 21		• • • • • •	23
United States Constitution			
United States Constitution			
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	• • • •	• • • • • •	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, $\$1$	• • • •		21
Federal Statutes			
29 U.S.C. § 667(b)	••••		6
29 U.S.C. § 794			15
29 U.S.C. §1144(a)			6
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-4, 5, 6, 8, and 9	• • • •		27
29 U.S.C. § 12101(1)			7
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)			. 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12111117			1
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)			. 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)			. 2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1) and (3)			
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)			
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)			
42 U.S.C. § 12201(b)	• • • •	• • • • • •	• 2,9

Code of Federal Regulations

28	C.F.R.	S	41.51(d)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	1	9
29	C.F.R.	S	1630.2(g)	•	•			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	9,	1	1
29	C.F.R.	S	1630.2(h)	•	•			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	9
29	C.F.R.	S	1630.2(i)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	9
29	C.F.R.	S	1630.2(j)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	9
29	C.F.R.	S	1630.5 .	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	8
29	C.F.R.	s	1630.7 .				•	•		•	•	•		•		•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	8

Congressional Record

H.Rep. No. 101-485(II),	
1990, p. 316	
H.Rep. No. 101-485(II), 1990, p. 350
